

NO. 24-539

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,

Petitioner,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the Colorado Department of Regulatory
Agencies, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

SHANNON WELLS STEVENSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Shannon.Stevenson@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

HELEN NORTON
ROBERT W. FINKE
JANNA K. FISCHER
ABBY CHESTNUT
TALIA KRAEMER
BRIANNA TANCHER
YARIED HAILU

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. Colorado enacted the MCTL as part of its regulation of mental health professionals’ conduct to protect patients from harmful treatment..... 4

II. As the record makes clear, the overwhelming weight of scientific evidence demonstrates that conversion therapy is an unsafe and ineffective treatment..... 6

III. Procedural history 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 9

I. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with this Court’s precedent..... 9

 A. This Court’s precedent makes clear that states may reasonably regulate professional conduct to protect patients from substandard care, even when that regulation incidentally burdens speech..... 9

 B. The Court of Appeals applied this Court’s precedent to hold that the First Amendment allows states to regulate the professional practice of conversion therapy, like other unsafe and ineffective

| | |
|--|----|
| health care treatments, even when they involve speech..... | 12 |
| II. There is no disagreement among the Courts of Appeals on this question. | 16 |
| III. Petitioner’s position, if accepted, would upend both professional health care practice and this Court’s precedent. | 20 |
| A. Petitioner’s claim that mental health professionals’ counseling of their patients is no different from conversations among laypersons fundamentally misunderstands both professional health care practice and this Court’s precedent..... | 21 |
| B. Petitioner’s position would undermine longstanding precedent and states’ ability to protect patients from harmful professional conduct. | 25 |
| IV. Petitioner’s failure to develop a record to support her claims and to establish standing makes this an exceptionally poor vehicle for resolving the question presented. | 27 |
| A. The Petition invokes unvetted non-record material in urging this Court’s review, when reliance on such material undermines quality judicial decision-making. | 28 |
| B. Petitioner’s failure to develop a record makes this an especially poor vehicle for considering her facial challenge. | 32 |
| C. Petitioner lacks standing to challenge the MCTL. | 33 |

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... | 24 |
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... | 35 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 35 |
| <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018)..... | 31 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... | 24 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 34 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 24 |
| <i>Davis v. State Bd. of Psych. Exam’rs</i> , 791 P.2d 1198 (Colo. App. 1989) | 26 |
| <i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022) | 3, 17, 18 |
| <i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)..... | 25 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... | 11 |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)..... | 31 |
| <i>Haley v. United States</i> , 739 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir. 1984)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)..... | 24 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... | 28 |
| <i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... | 31 |
| <i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 3, 19 |
| <i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 34 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 34 |
| <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... | 33 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)..... | 2, 10, 11, 14, 15, 18, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... | 10, 18, 23 |
| <i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 2, 17 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 8, 11, 19 |
| <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... | 33 |
| <i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)..... | 31 |
| <i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)..... | 24 |
| <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) | 2, 16, 17 |
| <i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910)..... | 25 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Couns.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 31 |
| Statutes | |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-101 (2024) | 5, 12 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202 (2024) | 5, 12, 13, 14, 34, 35 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-217 (2024) | 5, 15 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-224 (2024) | 5, 13 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-225 (2024) | 5 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-603 (2024) | 12 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-604 (2024) | 21 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-606 (2024) | 21 |

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-803 (2024)..... 12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-60-4302 (2024)..... 26
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 12-200-101 to 12-315-310
(2024)..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 (2024)..... 31

Other Authorities

The Cass Review: Independent Review of
Gender Identity Services for Children and
Young People (Apr. 2024) 7, 30
